
IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA 

NEWNAN DIVISION 
 

IN RE: 
 
AFH AIR PROS, LLC, et al.,1 
 

Debtors. 

CHAPTER 11 
 
CASE NO. 25-10356-PMB 
 
(Jointly Administered) 

 
NOTICE OF FILING OF DECLARATION IN SUPPORT OF SALE MOTION 

COME NOW Buddy’s Heating & Cooling, L.L.C., Southern Air of Thibodaux, LLC, and 

Hansen Super Techs, LLC (collectively, the “Buyer Parties”) and hereby file the Declaration of 

Andrew J. “AJ” Brown in Support of Sale Motion attached hereto as Exhibit “A” in support of 

the Motion of the Debtors for Entry of Orders (I)(A) Establishing Bidding Procedures Relating to 

the Sale of the Debtors’ Assets, (B) Approving the Debtors’ Entry into the Stalking Horse Purchase 

Agreements and Related Bid Protections, (C) Establishing Procedures Relating to the Assumption 

and Assignment of Certain Executory Contract and Unexpired Leases, (D) Approving Form and 

Manner of Notices Relating Thereto, (E) Scheduling a Hearing to Consider the Proposed Sale, 

and (F) Granting Related Relief; and (II)(A) Approving the Sale of the Debtors’ Assets Free and 

Clear of All Liens, Claims, Encumbrances, and Interests, (B) Authorizing the Assumption and 

Assignment of Certain Executory Contracts and Unexpired Leases, and (C) Granting Related 

Relief (Doc. No. 34, as amended by Doc. No. 55) (the “Sale Motion”). 

 
1 The last four digits of AFH Air Pros, LLC’s tax identification number are 1228. Due to the large number of debtor 
entities in these chapter 11 cases, a complete list of the debtor entities and the last four digits of their federal tax 
identification numbers is not provided herein. A complete list of such information may be obtained on the website of 
the claims and noticing agent at https://www.veritaglobal.net/AirPros. The mailing address for the debtor entities for 
purposes of these chapter 11 cases is: 150 S. Pine Island Road, Plantation, Florida 33020. 
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 This 16th day of May, 2025.  
 JONES & WALDEN LLC 

 
/s/ Cameron M. McCord 
Cameron M. McCord 
Georgia Bar No. 143065 
699 Piedmont Ave NE 
Atlanta, Georgia 30308 
(404) 564-9300 
cmccord@joneswalden.com  

 Counsel for the Buyer Parties 
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Exhibit “A” 

 

Declaration of Andrew J. “AJ” Brown 
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Debtors’ Assets, (B) Approving the Debtors’ Entry into the Stalking Horse Purchase Agreements 
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8. Each Buyer submits that it is a “good faith purchaser” of the assets of the Debtors 

purchased under the APA, and is entitled to the full benefits and protections of section 363(m) of 

the Bankruptcy Code with respect to the sale of the assets of the Debtors purchased under the APA.   

9. Other than the APA, and exhibits and schedules thereto, there are no other 

agreements between the Buyers and the Debtors or their insiders. 

10. Each Buyer will be capitalized with the assets and other resources necessary to 

timely perform its obligations under the APA.  Each Buyer also has committed capital available 

to support closing the Sale, operating the go-forward business and to adequately assure future 

performance under any executory contracts or unexpired leases that Debtors, at the direction of the 

Buyers, may assume and assign to the Buyers. 

11. This concludes my Declaration. 

[Signature Page Follows] 
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IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA 

NEWNAN DIVISION 
 

IN RE: 
 
AFH AIR PROS, LLC, et al.,2 
 

Debtors. 

CHAPTER 11 
 
CASE NO. 25-10356-PMB 
 
(Jointly Administered) 

 
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 
This is to certify that I have on this day electronically filed the foregoing Notice of Filing 

of Declaration in Support of Sale Motion (the “Notice”) using the Bankruptcy Court’s Electronic 
Case Filing program, which sends a notice of and an accompanying link to the Notice to the 
following parties who have appeared in this case under the Bankruptcy Court’s Electronic Case 
Filing Program: 

• Jonathan S. Adams     jonathan.s.adams@usdoj.gov 
• Evan M. Altman     evan.altman@laslawgroup.com, soraya.hedjazi@laslawgroup.com 
• Danielle Barav-Johnson     dahnibarav-johnson@eversheds-sutherland.com 
• Jason B. Binford     jbinford@krcl.com 
• Kit Barron Bradshaw     k.bradshaw@earlandearl.com, kbradshaw@barronfirm.com; 

collin@earlandearl.com 
• Heather D. Brown     heather@hdbrownlaw.com 
• Christopher K. Coleman     christopher.coleman@kslaw.com 
• Jeff Dutson     jdutson@kslaw.com 
• Ian M. Falcone     legalassistant@falconefirm.com 
• Ebba Gebisa     ebba.gebisa@lw.com, christopher.tarrant@lw.com;ebba-gebisa-

1560@ecf.pacerpro.com 
• Andrew Glenn     aglenn@glennagre.com 
• Glenn E. Glover     gglover@bradley.com, kpbarnes@bradley.com 
• Tara L. Grundemeier     Tara.Grundemeier@lgbs.com, Monica.Herrera@lgbs.com; 

Houston_bankruptcy@lgbs.com 
• Esther Hong     ehong@glennagre.com 
• Anna Mari Humnicky     ahumnicky@smallherrin.com, klemons@smallherrin.com; 

kweindorf@smallherrin.com 
• Nathan G. Kanute     nkanute@swlaw.com, jfung@swlaw.com;sdugan@swlaw.com; 

mfull@swlaw.com;docket_las@swlaw.com;ljtaylor@swlaw.com 
• Robert R. Kinas     rkinas@swlaw.com, jfung@swlaw.com;sdugan@swlaw.com; 

mfull@swlaw.com;docket_las@swlaw.com 
 

2 The last four digits of AFH Air Pros, LLC’s tax identification number are 1228. Due to the large number of debtor 
entities in these chapter 11 cases, a complete list of the debtor entities and the last four digits of their federal tax 
identification numbers is not provided herein. A complete list of such information may be obtained on the website of 
the claims and noticing agent at https://www.veritaglobal.net/AirPros. The mailing address for the debtor entities for 
purposes of these chapter 11 cases is: 150 S. Pine Island Road, Plantation, Florida 33020. 
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• Benjamin S. Klehr     bklehr@smallherrin.com, klemons@smallherrin.com; 
kweindorf@smallherrin.com 

• David B. Kurzweil     kurzweild@gtlaw.com, brattons@gtlaw.com 
• Matthew W. Levin     mlevin@swlawfirm.com, fharris@swlawfirm.com;centralstation 

@swlawfirm.com;rwilliamson@swlawfirm.com;aray@swlawfirm.com;hkepner@swlawf
irm.com 

• Cia H. Mackle     cmackle@pszjlaw.com 
• Gary W. Marsh     gary.marsh@troutman.com, wlbank@troutman.com 
• Kurt Mayr     kmayr@glennagre.com 
• Mark A. Mintz     mmintz@joneswalker.com, hstewart@joneswalker.com 
• Office of the United States Trustee     ustpregion21.at.ecf@usdoj.gov 
• Matthew Petrie     petriem@gtlaw.com 
• Richard Ramirez     rramirez@glennagre.com 
• Pierce Rigney     pierce.rigney@troutman.com, WLBANK@troutman.com 
• Luis Salazar     luis@salazar.law, lee-sin@salazar.law 
• Henry F. Sewell     hsewell@sewellfirm.com, hsewell123@yahoo.com 
• Gus H. Small     gsmall@smallherrin.com, klemons@smallherrin.com 
• John A. Thomson     john.thomson@arlaw.com, lianna.sarasola@arlaw.com 
• John Kendrick Turner     john.turner@lgbs.com 
• David Wender     davidwender@eversheds-sutherland.com 
• Elizabeth Wiehle     ewiehle@pbfcm.com 
• J. Robert Williamson     rwilliamson@swlawfirm.com, centralstation@swlawfirm.com; 

aray@swlawfirm.com;hkepner@swlawfirm.com;fharris@swlawfirm.com;mlevin@swla
wfirm.com 

This 16th day of May, 2025.   
 

 JONES & WALDEN LLC 
 

/s/ Cameron M. McCord 
Cameron M. McCord 
Georgia Bar No. 143065 
699 Piedmont Ave NE 
Atlanta, Georgia 30308 
(404) 564-9300 
cmccord@joneswalden.com  

 Counsel for the Buyer Parties 
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